the study. Correlational research design was adopted for the study. This design was

considered appropriate because it gave the researcher the opportunity to study the

relationship that exist between two variables; independent and dependent. A total of four

hundred and thirty-eight (438) professional and para-professional librarians' were used

forthe study. The selection was done through the census approach. The questionnaire

titled “Management Variables and Service Delivery Questionnaire” (MVSDQ) wasthe

instrument used for data collection.

[...]

focused on six [6] management materials and service delivery in the seven

institutions in the country. The study covered thefollowing variables: strategic

planning, organizational structure, operational strategy, supervisory technique,

funding and application of information and communication technology (ICT).

Four hundred and forty-eight (448) librarians constituted the population of the

study between 2022/2023 academic session.

The following assumptions aremade:

1. That thematerials under consideration was normally distributed

2. That theapparatus used fordata collection was valid and dependable.

[...]

order not to elicit response under duress, the researcher united with personal,

who are staff in the organizations under research, to collate the research

instruments. Though efforts were madetoensure that no copy oftheinstrument

was abandoned, yet out of four hundred and forty-eight (448) replicates of

questionnaires given only four hundred and thirty-eight (438) were finalized

and collected from the tertiary institutions selected and were applied as

specimen forthat research.

3.8 Procedure fordata preparation

After gathering copies of the completed questionnaire, patterns and

grades were given to each material.

[...]

Operational strategies

Supervisory techniques

Funding

Application of information and communication technology (ICT)

The main material is service delivery in university libraries. The

methods ofthemain materials are estimated and displayed in Table 4. A total

of four hundred and thirty-eight (438) professional and para-professional

librarians was applied for the research.

Variables

Strategic planning

TABLE4

General description of data (N=438)

Organizational structure

Operational strategies

Supervisory techniques

Funding

N z

438

438